Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Ma] O r Appllcatlons To Councillors on the Committee
P la N n] n g Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)

. Councillor lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
CO mmi ttee Councillor Peter Curling
Councillor Janet Duncan
Date: THURSDAY 6 APRIL 2017

Councillor Henry Higgins
Time: 6.00 PM Councillor John Morgan
Councillor John Oswell

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - _ _
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Counc!llor Brla.n Stead
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8 Councillor David Yarrow
1UwW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Wednesday 29 March 2017

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=0

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for further informa
[...]
t conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

-

A O DN

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public

and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
5 | Former Frank Welch Northwood | First floor extensions on the north 1-20
Court, High Meadow Hills west elevation and south east
Close - elevations, together with a first 120-134
floor link extension between the
196/APP/2016/4645 first floor elements to provide 5

additional care home bedrooms,
together with reduction of the
basement/lower ground floor (as
compared to the original planning
permission ref.
196/APP/2012/1776, as amended
by 196/APP/2013/2958), including
6 smoke/vent shafts (Part
Retrospective Application).

Recommendation: Refusal




Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6 | Wier House, Riverside | Uxbridge Erection of a three storey building, 21 - 56

Way - South to create 16 x 2 bed self-contained

residential units, together with 135 - 141
43495/APP/2016/1498 associated landscaping and

parking.

Recommendation: Approval

7 | Fanuc House - West Demolition of existing office 57 -118
Ruislip building and re-development of the
26134/APP/2016/1987 site to provide a 4 storey building 142 - 178

with basement parking comprising
40 residential units with associated
car parking, amenity space and
landscaping. Amended plans and
supporting information received.

Recommendation: Approval

PART | - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 119 - 178



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address FRANK WELCH COURT HIGH MEADOW CLOSE PINNER

Development: First floor extensions on the north west elevation and south east elevations,
together with a first floor link extension between the first floor elements to
provide 5 additional care home bedrooms, together with reduction of the
basement/lower ground floor (as compared to the original planning permission
ref. 196/APP/2012/1776, as amended by 196/APP/2013/2958), including 6
smoke/vent shafts (Part Retrospective Application).

LBH Ref Nos: 196/APP/2016/4645

Drawing Nos: T-2104
T - 3100 Rev.
T-3101 Rev.
T-3102 Rev.
T-2101 Rev.
T -2102 Rev.
T -5002 Rev.
T-2103 Rev.
T -5001 Rev.
Design & Access Statement, Dec. 2016
T - 2005
T -2001
T-1000 Rev. A
1640/900
Addendum Transport Assessment Revised Scheme 2017

TWWOTT> >

Date Plans Received: 23/12/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 23/12/2016
1. SUMMARY

Planning permission was granted for the erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use Class C2)
in September 2013 (ref: 196/APP/2012/1776) which is being implemented on site. This
application seeks permission to add three first floor extensions to the previously approved
development, one on the north west elevation and one on the south east elevation, each
containing 2 additional bedrooms, and a first floor link extension which would also include
a new bedroom. The combined extensions would provide a total of 5 additional care home
bedrooms.

It is also proposed that the basement be reduced from that currently approved.
Permission is also sought for 6 smoke/vent shafts to be added to the basement level.

The approved 45 bedroom care home does comprise a large building within a residential
area, but it was very carefully designed so as to be as visually discrete as possible. As
such, where the building was located close to the site boundaries, it was reduced in
height, not only to protect the amenities of adjoining residents, but also to give the
development a more spacious and open setting.

The proposed extensions would appear as incongruous and awkward additions to the

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 1



care home, adding to the overall bulk of the building, particularly on its sensitive
boundaries, resulting in it failing to satisfactorily harmonise with its residential setting.
Furthermore, the extensions would also appear unduly dominant from neighbouring
properties.

The Council's Highway Engineer raises no objections to the scheme on highway grounds.

The scheme is recommended for refusal on visual and residential amenity grounds.
2. RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NONZ2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed extensions, by reason of their size, siting and design, would appear as
incongruous and awkward additions to the care home, which together with 
[...]
ithin the parking provisions
suggested.

Any shortfall in parking on site is going to lead to parking on the nearby streets that they are not able
to accommodate. Furthermore it will lead to traffic issues in these roads in terms of the volume of
traffic coming and going along them.

As part of this application, we urge the Council to make its own traffic assessment, rather than
relying on the traffic and parking results provided by the applicant.

We reiterate that this application should be refused.
NORTHWOOD HILLS RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION:
1) If approved this would be a further over development of the site.

2) Residents of Larkswood Rise and Daymer Gardens will be adversely impacted.

There is planning history relating to this building as recently as 2012. Planning reference
196/APP/2012/1776 Strong objections were made to that application and the proposed height of the
development was reduced.

3) This application seeks to overturn the 2012 application by once again increasing the height of the
development. This is not acceptable.

4) Car Parking is a major issue in Northwood Hills. There does not appear to be any plan to
increase the number of parking spaces or mitigate traffic movements to and from the premises.

5) Section 8.12 of The Hillingdon Local Development Plan clearly states - The Council will not
support development which unacceptably contribute to traffic movements, deleterious impact on the
highways network or road user safety (including pedestrian, or affect residential amenity including by
noise, congestion or inadequate parking provision. Clearly in this case there are inadequate parking
facilities for existing clientele let alone additional clientele. The application fails this test and should
therefore be rejected.

We have no hesitation in requesting this application be refused.

Internal Consultees
URBAN DESIGN / CONSERVATION OFFICER:

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 10



This site lies just outs
[...]
B. All noise generated during such works shall be controlled in compliance with British
Standard Code of Practice BS 5228:2009.

C. Dust emissions shall be controlled in compliance with the Mayor of London's Best
Practice Guidance' The Control of dust and emissions from construction and demolition.

D. No bonfires that create dark smoke or nuisance to local residents.

You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Protection Unit
(www.hillingdon.gov.uk/noise Tel. 01895 250155) or to seek prior approval under Section
61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction
other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would
minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

6 12 Encroachment

You are advised that if any part of the development hereby permitted encroaches by either
its roof, walls, eaves, gutters, or foundations, then a new planning application will have to
be submitted. This planning permission is not valid for a development that results in any
form of encroachment.

7 121 Street Naming and Numbering

All proposed new street names must be notified to and approved by the Council. Building
names and numbers, and proposed changes of street names must also be notified to the
Council. For further information and advice, contact - The Street Naming and Numbering

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 32



Officer, Planning & Community Services, 3 North Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8
1UW (Tel. 01895 250557).

8 13 Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of the Building
Regulations, the Building Acts and other related legislation. These cover such works as -
the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of a new building or structure, the
extension or alteration to a building, change of use of buildings, installation of s
[...]
ng spaces are proposed on the basis of 1 space per 2 bed flat and 1.5 space
per 3 bed space, which is considered acceptable. 16 spaces will be provided for the proposed flats
and 18 spaces will be provided for the change of use from office to residential approved under prior
approval.

Offices typically generate higher level of traffic during the morning and evening highway network
peak periods. The proposed additional 16 flats are not considered to have a significant traffic impact
on the surrounding highway network.

Subject to conditions covering car parking allocation, electric charging points, and motorcycle
parking, there is no objection raised on the highways aspect of this application.

EPU

With reference to this planning application | have no objections subject to the following
conditions/informatives respectively:

Condition

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 40



Noise protection scheme

Development shall not begin until a scheme for protecting the proposed development from noise
from the surrounding industrial units and The Dolphin Public House has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall meet acceptable noise
design criteria both indoors and outdoors. Thereafter, the scheme shall be implemented and
maintained in full compliance with the approved measures.

REASON: To ensure that the amenity of the occupiers of the proposed development is not adversely
affected by noise from the surrounding industrial units and The Dolphin PH in accordance with policy
OES5 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan

Informative:
Control of environmental nuisance from construction work

Nuisance from demolition and construction work is subject to control under the Control of Pollution
Act 1974, the Clean Air Act 1993 and the Environmental Protection Act 1990. You should ensure
that the following are complied with:

(i) Demolition and construction works should o
[...]
s intentionally left blank

Page 56



Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos:

Drawing Nos:

Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

FANUC HOUSE 1 STATION APPROACH RUISLIP

Demolition of existing office building and re-development of the site to provide
a 4 storey building with basement parking comprising 40 residential units with
associated car parking, amenity space and landscaping. Amended plans and
supporting information received.

26134/APP/2016/1987

5695/ASP2 Rev. F

Amenity Space Provision Schedule

PL-03 Rev. A

PL-04 Rev. A

Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment Report, dated 28/1/1€
PL-24

Schedule of Accommodation Rev. F, dated 2/2/17

PL-21 Rev. E

Existing 100 Year Flood Plar

Proposed 100 Year Flood Plar

PL-22 Rev. E

PL-23 Rev. D

PL-25 Rev. B

PL-14 Rev. |

PL-16 Rev. G

Agent's covering email dated 17.3.17

PL-17 Rev. |

PL-18 Rev.
PL-19 Rev.
PL-20 Rev.
PL-01 Rev.
PL-02 Rev.
PL-05 Rev.
LNA/2042/500 Rev. Pz

LNA/2042/501 Rev. Pz

001 (Site Logistics Plan)

DM-01 Rev. A

DM-02 Rev. A

Construction Management Statement

Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment, Updated May 2016
Geo-Environmental Site Assessment, May 2016

Arboricultural Impact Assessment, May 2016

Flood Risk Assessment, 5/12/16, Version 3.0 (inc. Appendices)
Drainage Specification & Maintenance / Management Plan, October 201¢
Landscape Management Plan, Dec. 2016

Covering Letter dated 24/5/1¢

Planning Statement, May 201¢

5695/ASP1.1 Rev. V

5695/ASP1.0 Rev. V

PL-06 Rev. J

PL-07 Rev. J

>WWTTEE

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 57



PL-08 Rev.
PL-09 Rev.
PL-10 Rev.
PL-11 Rev.
PL-13 Rev.
PL-15 Rev. |

Sustainability Statement, Rev. 1.0, dated 27/5/1¢

Transport and Highways Impact Assessment, May 2015

Air Quality Assessment, May 201€

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment,
Version 1.0, dated 18/12/15

Heritage and Townscape Appraisal, March 201¢

LNA/2042/502 Rev. P:

LNA/2042/503 Rev. PZ

Energy Statement, Rev. 2.0, dated 8/8/1€

Design and Access Statement, Revision C

P <l

Date Plans Received: 25/05/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 03/02/2017
Date Application Valid: 25/05/2016 02/02/2017
08/12/2016
25/05/2016
06/12/2016
08/06/2016
17/03/2017

DEFERRED ON 14th March 2017 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION .

Members will recall that this application was deferred from the Major Applications Planning
Committee on 14th March 2017 in order to allow for the content on the Addendum Sheet to be
incorporated into the officer's report and to allow further amendments to be made to the
scheme, following the various concerns raised by Members during their discussion of the
scheme:

- The proximity of units and particularly balconies to the bus terminus and the detrimental
impact this would have on the amenities of future residents as a result of noise nuisance and
poor air quality.

- Not appropriate to have disabled parking in the basement.

- Revised ground floor plan removing requirement for an obscurely glazed window to the
bedroom in unit to the rear.

- Amended landscaping scheme to show some defensible space between ground floor
habitable room windows and the communal garden.

- Confirmation that the concerns of Hillingdon's Flood Risk Officer have been dealt with.

- Confirmation that the scheme cannot deliver affordable housing.

- Proximity of units to the bus terminus.
The projecting balconies fronting Station Approach have been removed, replaced by 'Juliette’

balconies. With the removal of the balconies, the opportunity has also been taken to increase
the width of planting along Station Approach.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 58



The agents on their email of 17/3/17 also note that the removal of the balconies is fully in line
with Members request and that whilst reducing the overall provision of amenity space, was not
regarded as an issue in this town centre location a
[...]
parking spaces and 41 cycle parking spaces.

The application is supported by the following documents:-
Design & Access Statement:
This provides an introduction to the statement, outlining the key objectives of the scheme

and relevant planning policy and guidance. A site analysis is presented and the design
strategy for the development is identified. The outcome of pre-application discussions with

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 79



officers are outlined and the design proposals are presented, including an assessment of
the amenity space and landscaping. It goes on to provide an access statement and refuse
strategy and sustainability issues are discussed. The statement concludes that the
proposal would enhance the site and character of Ruislip town centre, provides good
quality housing and would secure the long tern sustainable use of the site.

Planning Statement:

This provides an overview of the development proposals, including a commentary on the
pre-application discussions (noting that an earlier pre-application scheme including
commercial units on the ground floor was not feasible due to LUL objections to access
from Station Approach on health and safety grounds) and assessment of relevant planning
policy. A brief analysis of the planning matters raised by the scheme is provided and the
statement concludes by stating that the scheme accords with latest policy and the high
quality, sustainable provision of new housing should be granted permission accordingly.

Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment Report:

This summarises the results of a noise and vibration assessment that was carried out to
measure prevailing background noise levels and to assess the vibration impacts from rail
and road traffic from the adjacent railway line and bus station. It goes on to provide the
building performance requirements for specific elements that would be needed to provide a
suitable residential environment to sati
[...]
u {411y diow waaud waog) smdipang, asFeg
FANIS INISNY I GHOALEIH 3

.kﬁq Blipadt ¥
{45 #eb _!.mwﬂ wwogez I._.

H

) i A MU 18 e 2 of S 1|:_Im—um

LR K
el A e SN & s;ky
‘s,
‘o

H
HH
L !-g.ﬂ!sgﬂgsi

Y=

ER— T e
D0 g S 0 SO I 20 158 I8 L 1«»%“ i_..._.ar.u
el sl eposd A pepisd Lonmusopn

Pty B

g

M0 LEREERALT
) S U0 PR S PN SRS T

Marepaaan ==
paoda i pnous souedaos




Business d

Wyvern House

2104 43

2

Rockingham Wharf o

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Dolphin Whgff‘\\\‘/,
Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH
WIAE Hiotisa OF HILLINGDON
i _ Residents Services
Riverside Way Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Planning Application Ref: Scale: '
43495/APP/2016/1498 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major page 141| APril 2017 MNILLINGDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address FANUC HOUSE 1 STATION APPROACH RUISLIP

Development: Demolition of existing office building and re-development of the site to provide
a 4 storey building with basement parking comprising 40 residential units with
associated car parking, amenity space and landscaping. Amended plans and
supporting information received.

LBH Ref Nos: 26134/APP/2016/1987

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 142



g T01d | TLE-ST

Aman

L AT sty

e T S

9r/so/tT
EVO 0STT T

e

HD |

My

s —

ONINNY1d Y04

wave e

NY1d NOILY2OT 3LIS

dIsiny
‘HOVOYddY NOILYLS T

SININJOT13IA3A
AlHIdOHd NVLIL

| = T T
S —

HIWNIDSIO - S1D3FLIHIHY J33M

€Y @ 052 | 8[eas
NN O OB O .
szl Se9 Ge geb o

w \ \ tﬂ//

O == .15“.\ = \.\1\\/
Tﬂ\mﬂ%ﬂm,. l@/ Q/@q
Uq\,ﬁu/ﬁ\/a%\ /

Page 143



WCEC ARCHITECTS - DIS
[...]
Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
26134/APP/2016/1987 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major Page 177 April 2017

HILLINGDON

LONOON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178



	Agenda
	5 Former Frank Welch Court, High Meadow Close - 196/APP/2016/4645
	6 Wier House, Riverside Way - 43495/APP/2016/1498
	7 Fanuc House - 26134/APP/2016/1987
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

6 April 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, 
John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead, David Yarrow and Shehryar Ahmad Wallana 
(in place of Eddie Lavery). 

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil McCLellen - Major Applications Team Leader, Manmohan Ranger - Highways 
Advisor, Roisin Hogan - Planning Lawyer, Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & 
Planning Information) and Anisha Teji- Democratic Services Officer

152.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery with Councillor Shehryar Ahmad 
Wallana substituting. 

153.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

154.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None. 

155.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

156.    FORMER FRANK WELCH COURT, HIGH MEADOW CLOSE - 196/APP/2016/4645  
(Agenda Item 5)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Officers also 
highlighted the addendum. Planning permission was granted in 2013 and the 
development is in the process of being built. The current planning application seeks 
permission to add three first floor extensions to the previously approved development. 
The combined extensions would provide a total of five additional care home bedrooms. 
Officers recommended this application for refusal on visual and amenity grounds. 

A petition was submitted in objection of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution, the petitioner addressed the meeting and made the following 



points:

 Initially the development was not a care home but a 31 flat residential building 
which had little impact on its surroundings. 

 Residents were shocked by the scale, height, intrusive and dominating nature of 
these buildings. 

 The initial visualisations of the building have been misleading. 
 Residents bordering the development were being directly overlooked by large 

multiple windows. Properties based at the North and South sides of the 
development were being severely overlooked. 

 The traffic and parking report focused on data which was seven years old and were 
from three homes all with excellent road and public transport links. Parking issues 
could arise from the proposed development, despite having closer public transport 
links. 

 High levels of noise outside of legally permitted times caused residents stress and 
anxiety.

 Infringements have been reported to the developers directly, the Council, the Local 
Ward Councillor, the Environmental Department and the Unsociable Behaviour 
Department. 

The applicant's agent spoke in support of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution the agent spoke and made the following points:

 The proposals comprise five bedrooms and a corridor at first floor level. The link 
would improve circulation in the care home by making the flow of movement more 
efficient and establishing better communication between the two halves of the 
home.

 The current arrangement of the development would be an inconvenience to staff 
working in the home as they will find it difficult to provide quick assistance to 
residents. 

 The proposed increase in the number of bedrooms makes an efficient use of the 
site and provides more facilities within the home at reasonable costs, whilst also 
creating more rooms for people in need of the service. 

 The planning officers' views in the report were subjective and both the applicant and 
agent disagreed with the view. The proposed developments were designed in a 
manner which fited in with the original design and would fit comfortably in their 
setting. 

 The designs met the commonly accepted standards for distances between 
windows.  The effects bought about the current proposal were marginal and not 
significant. 

 The highways report submitted was professional, objective and independent. 
 The original application compromised the building of the link between the homes, 

but after seeing the building constructed, it now made common sense to include the 
link. 

A statement from Councillor Duncan Flynn, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, was 
submitted on behalf of the local residents in objection of the planning application. The 
statement was read out by the Chairman. Councillor Flynn made the following points: 

 Although the application already had planning permission, the current planning 
application presented an unacceptable increase in the size of the development. 

 The development was surrounded by largely low level residential accommodation in 
Larkswood Rise and Daymer Gardens. The proposed extensions would increase 
the scale of an already large development which dwarfed neighbouring properties.



 If approved, the application would fail to harmonise with the surrounding residential 
area and would dominate the skyline of the area to the detriment of neighbouring 
properties. 

Members accepted that this development was a much needed home for people and 
were not against the development in principle.  However, in Members view, the 
development was out of policy. Members noted that there was a current enforcement 
investigation that had not yet been resolved. Members expressed disappointment at 
the situation as it often occurred where officers worked hard with developers to 
encourage them to build in accordance with approved plans, but this was not always 
the case.  Members were concerned that the implementation of the proposed link 
would change the mass of the building and would join three buildings at first floor level. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

The application was refused as per the officer's recommendation. 

157.    WIER HOUSE, RIVERSIDE WAY - 43495/APP/2016/1498  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Officers also 
highlighted the addendum. Planning permission was sought for the erection of a three 
storey building, to create 16 x 2 bed self-contained residential units, together with 
associated landscaping and parking. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

Some Members expressed concerns at building residential properties on land which 
was also being used for business purposes. There were factories that were open 24/7 
on the site and it was considered that those businesses would be forced to close due to 
noise concerns that could be raised by residents at a later stage.  

Members discussed the level of protection companies already working on the site 
would have. Some Members were also concerned about having a childrens' play area 
opposite the site, and also raised concerns about the level and quality of the amenity 
area, air pollution and traffic noise. Members commented that the design of the 
proposed works were poor. 

Some Members considered that the application could not be refused on the grounds 
that the site had changed its principle use. The change of use to residential had been 
established. Further, some Members commented that the noise and air quality issues 
had been covered in the report. 

Officers confirmed that the principle use of the land had been lost. Officers accepted 
that this was a largely unfettered industrial business area that could operate 24/7 and it 
was also one of the sites included Hillingdon's proposed Article 4 direction which will go 
through in November 2017. Any future changes of use will require permission from 
November 2017. Officers explained that given the comments from EPU, the noise 
surveys submitted, and the conditions proposed by EPU, it would be difficult to sustain 
a refusal on the basis that it would create future disturbances on the property from the 
IBA. 

Officer summarised the issues raised by Members. Members would not be able to 
defend a decision that it was unacceptable to create residential property as the 
principle use of the land, as an industrial business use, had been removed.  Residential 



environment in terms of impact on future occupants have been covered in the report, 
however if Members were not satisfied with the points raised in the report, they could 
use this as a basis for refusal. The quality of the amenity space had been covered in 
the report, if Members considered this to be unacceptable, they could use it as a 
reason for refusal. The issue of design such as appearance and sighting would be 
difficult ground to use to refuse given the mixed design of developments within the 
area. 

A recommendation to refuse was proposed on the basis of the impact of noise, 
disturbance, quality of outdoor play areas for children and quality of amenity space 
being provided for future occupiers

Members moved to overturn the officers' recommendation and seconded, and upon 
being put to a vote, there were four votes in favour, three against and one abstention. 

It was noted that Councillors Peter Curling, Janet Duncan and John Oswell asked for 
their vote against overturning the officers' recommendation be recorded. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:
1) refused the application and;
2) delegate to the Chairman and Labour Lead, to confirm the reasons for refusal.

158.    FANUC HOUSE - 26134/APP/2016/1987  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Officers also 
highlighted the addendum. Planning permission was sought for the demolition of 
existing office building and re-development of the site to provide a four storey building 
with basement parking comprising 40 residential units with associated car parking, 
amenity space and landscaping. 

Members noted that this application was deferred on 14 March 2017 in order to allow 
the content of the addendum to be incorporated into the officer's recommendation to 
allow further amendments to be made to the scheme following queries raised by 
Members during their discussion of the scheme. 

Members commented that it was great to see officers and developers working together 
and that this was a good scheme. Members questioned how refuse lorries would be 
able to obtain refuse bins and raised concerns about traffic hazards. Members 
questioned how delivery vehicles would be access the site. It was suggested that a 
condition be added regarding the refuse plan and also a landscaping condition 
regarding trees that absorb pollution.

Officers confirmed that vehicles would not be expected to reverse into the site and 
would have to stop at junctions. Where ever there are lay-by waiting restrictions, 
Council's vehicles are exempt which would allow them to stop and collect refuse. There 
would also be some parking spaces available which delivery vehicles could use.  

A motion for the officer's recommendation, subject to amendments,  was moved, 
seconded, and upon being put to a vote there were six votes in favour, one against and 
one in abstention. 

RESOLVED:



The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


